File No. 130275 . _ * Committee [tem No. 1

Board Item No. /2

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
’ AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Financ'e'Committee © Date 04110]2013~

OO000000 g DOO00000CROOORORO0

Board of Supervisors Meeting " Date eﬁff//é'} 20/2
Cmte Board
] Motion
[l Resolution .
P<]  Ordinance
| ] Legislative Digest
<] Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
. [l Legislative Analyst Report
[ ]- * Youth Commission Report
[[]  Introduction Form (for hearings)
- DepaftmentlAgency Cover Letter andlor Report
[] m™Mou
[ ] GrantInformation Form
[ ] GrantBudget
[] Subcontract Budget
[ ] Contract/Agreement
[] Form 126 — Ethics Commission
[] Award Letter
] Application
[] Public Correspondence
HER . (Use back side if additional space is needed)
L]
[l
]
L]
il
D.
[]
L]
Completed by:_Victor Young __Date April 5, 2013 -
Completed by: Victor Young ___Date Lé /L1

567 -



—

©C © O N O 0 A~ W N

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE
4/10/13
FILE NO. 130275 ORDINANCE NO.
\ RO# 13011
SA# 06-11

[Appropriation - Surplus Revenues, Expenditures, and General Fund Reserve of $4393:595
$4,384,994 Supporting Shortfalls - FY2012-2013]

Ordinance appropriating $3,74%644 $3.568.579 in the Sheriff’'s Department, including
$3,458,970 $3,277.905 frém General Reserve and $290,674 from State Disability Claim
Reimbursement in the amount of $419%779 $1,189,268 for Worker’s Compensation
Expense, $3,195,726 for overtime expenditures, and $538,690 for reduction of
revenues; including revenue de-appropriation of $538,690 for reduction of State
revenues and expenditure de-appropriation of $4,782.551 $1,355,105 for permanent
salaries and materials and supplies in order to support the Sheriff’'s Department
projected expenditures; as required per Ordinance No. 194-11, this Ordinance requires
a two-thirds vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors for approval for

$3,195,726 of this request.

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman,
deletions are s# tali ; .
Board amendment additions are double underlined.

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-rermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding available for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

Sources appropriation

|

Fund Index/Project Code  Subobiject Description Amount
- 1G AGF ACP - GENRESERVE 098GR General Fund $3.458.970
’ GF Continuing Projects Reserve $3.277,905
| Mayor Edwin M. Lee '
: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 of 4
3/22/2013
| 4/1012013

568




o © 00 N O 0o A~ W N =

‘NNNN_;_L_L_L_L_L_‘A_L_L_L
QE&JN—LOOW\IO(N#&N—L

1G AGF AAA

GF-Non Project Controlled

Total Sources appropriation

XXXXX

XXXXX State Disability Claim

Reimbursement

$290,674

$3:749;644

$3,568.579

Section 2. The sources of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated and

appropriated to reflect funding available for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

Sources De-appropriation/ Appropriation

'
i
i
l

|
j
|
|
i

Fund Index/Project Code  Subobject Description Amount
1G AGF AAA 062100 60702 Re-entry Pod Boarding ($421,575)
GF-Non Project Controlled
1G AGF AAA 062100 60701 Prisoner Boarding ($672,732)
GF-Non Project Controlled Other Counties
1G AGF AAA 062100 44922 State Criminal Alien $472,808
GF-Non project Controlled (SCAAP)
1G AGF AAA 062420 60704 Board Room Working $79,602
GF-Non Project Controlled Prisoners
1G AGF AAA 062100 60799 Misc. Correction $3,207
GF-NON Project Controlled Service Revenue
Mayor Edwin M. Lee ‘
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 of 4
3222013
4/10/2013

569




O O 0O N O O H» W N =

[ T o T | T | N T 1N T N e S N Y S S Y
OO A W N 2 O © 0 N O OO A WN =

Total Sources De-appropriation/ Appropriation

expense in the Sheriff Department for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

($538,690)

Section 3. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated and reflects the

uses of funding to support the increases in overtime salaries and worker's compensation

| Uses De-appropriation

reduction of funding available for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

USES appropriation
Fund Index/Project Code Subobject Description Amount
1G AGF AAA 062CJ5 01102 Salaries — Overtime $3,195,726
GF-Non Project Controlled Uniform
1G AGF AAA 062500 081H3 GF-HR-Workers Comp $LH9Z 779
GF-Non Project Controlled $1,189,268
Total Uses appropriation $4,393,505
34,384,994

Section 4. The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated to reflect

Fund Index/Project Code  Subobject Description Amount

1G AGF AAA ‘ 062CJ5 00100 Permanent Salaries — (5005554

GF-Non Project Controlled Misc. ($944,549)
Mayor Edwin M. Lee

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3 of 4

34222013

570 4/10/2013




—

o O 0o N O o A~ W N

1G AGF AAA 0627TH 04000 Materials and Supplies ($277000)

GF-Non Project Controlled ($410.556)
Total Uses De-appropriation SL182.551)

($1.355.105)

Section 5. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust-
the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this Ordinance as necessary to

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

Section 6. The Fiscal Year 2012-13 Annual Appropriation Ordinance includes the
rejection of funding for $3,195,726 in overtime salaries in the Sheriff's Department by the
Mayor and Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Section 3.j5 of the Administrative Code, the
funding of any item previously rejected or reduced by the Mayor or Board of Supervisors in
consideration of the annual budget shall require a two-thirds vote of all members of the Boafd

of Supervisors for approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: FUNDS AVAILABLE
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller

oy e D " By: /)7/1/6/,2_/

\
Deputy Ciw/Attorney " Date: ili@
Aptil/10, 2013

'
|
i

! Mayor Edwin M. Lee
. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4 of 4

\ . 3222013

4
! 571 10/2013




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

~ April 4, 2013

. TO: Budget and Finance Committee - ' - :
FROM: - Budgetand Legislative Analyst %
& Committee Meeting

SUBJECT: April 10, 2013 Budget and Finas

Item = File o - o ' ~ Page
1 13-0275 Appropriation — Surplus Revenues, Expenditures, and

General Fund Reserve of $4 393,505 Supportmg ‘

. Shortfalls -FY 2012-2013 ........................................................................... 1

572




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10,1 2013

Iitem 1 Departments:
File 13-0275 Sheriff, Department of Human Resources (DHR)

-EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Legislative Objectives

.« The proposed ordinance ‘would appropriate a total of $4,393,505 to the Sheriff’s FY 2012-13
budget to resolve the Sheriff’s budgetary shortfalls in overtime and workers compensation by:

(a) re-appropriating $1,182,551 of General Fund revenues in the Sheriff’s FY 2012-13 budget
from permanent salaries and materials and supplies not required this fiscal year; _

(b) de-appropriating $538,690 in net State revenues in FY 2012-13 by de-appropriating |
$1,094,307 of existing budgeted State revenues not anticipated to be received, partially offset
by $555,617 of new State revenues not previously included in the FY 2012-13 budget; and

(c) appropriating $3,458,970 of additional General Fund Reserve funds and $290,674 of new
State Disability Claim Reimbursement funds.

s Approval of the requested $3,195,726 for additional overtime funding requires two-thirds vote of
the Board of Supervisors because the Mayor rejected appropriation of these expenditures in the
Sheriff’s FY 2012-13 budget.

Key Points

o The requested $4,393,505 would fund (1) $3,195,726 for additional overtime due largely to
unfilled vacant Deputy Sheriff positions and the corresponding use of overtime, and State
realignment which has increased the number of special population prisoners; and (2) $1,197,779
for workers compensation due to several catastrophic and various unanticipated claims for the
Sheriff’s Department that are being paid in the current fiscal year.

Fiscal Impact

e The General Fund Reserve balance is currently $28,845,655, which would be reduced to
$21,636,878 if two pending supplemental appropriations are approved, and the ploposed
supplemental appropriation is approved, as requested.

e The Sheriff’s FY 2012-13 budget included $3,544,040 for General Fund overtime, a decrease of
$1,570,108 or 30.7% less than the Sheriff's actual General Fund overtime expenditures of
$5,114,148 in FY 2011-12. Based-on the Sheriff’s projections through June 30, 2013, the Sheriff
anticipates expending a total of $6,739,766 in overtime, a projected shortfall of $3,195,726 or
90.2% more than the $3,544,040 budgeted for overtime salaries in FY 2012-13.

» Based on a review of the Sheriff’s expenditure projections through June 30, 2013, the Budget and
Legislative Analyst recommends (a) increasing the sources of surplus funding from the Sheriff’s
existing FY 2012-13 budget by $88,998 and (b) reducing the proposed supplemental
appropriation for Overtime by $92,067.

Recommendations

¢ Amend the proposed ordinance to (a) increase the sources of funding from the Sheriff’s Permanent
Salaries by $38,998 and Materials and Supplies by $50,000, for a total increase of $88,998 and (b)
reduce the proposed supplemental appropriation for Overtime by $83,556. and Workeérs
Compensation by $8,511, for a total reduction of $92,067, with offsetting savings of $181,065
($88,998 plus $92,067) to the City’s General Fund Reserve.

» Approve the supplemental appropriation, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

573



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ' APRIL 10, 2013

MANDATE STATEMENT AND BACKGROUND
Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance be
approved by ordinance by the Board of Supervisors, subject to the Controller certifying the
availability of funds.

Charter Section 9.113 specifies that if the Mayor or Board of Supervisors has previously rejected
an appropriation in the Annual Appropriation Ordinance, then approval of a supplemental
appropriation requires a two-thirds vote of the Board of Supervisors.

Administrative Code Section 3.17 requires that the Airport, Emergency Management, Fire,
Police, Public Health, Public Utilities, Public Works, Recreation and Park and the Sheriff
Departments must obtain approval of a supplemental appropriation ordinance to expend more on
overtime. than the amount originally appropriated as part of the Annual Appropriations
Ordinance, prior to the expenditure of such additional overtime monies.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would de-appropriate existing budgeted funds and appropriate new
funds totaling $4,393,505 to resolve the Sheriff’s projected FY 2012-13 budgetary shortfall in
overtime and workers compensation. The sources of revenues for the proposed supplemental
appropriation include:
(2) re- appropr1at10n of $1,182,551 of General Fund revenues in the Sheriff’s FY 2012-13
budget by de-appropriating permanent salaries that are not projected to be needed for the
balance of FY 2012-13 and materials and supplies purchases that can be deferred until FY
2013-14;
(b) de-appropriation of $538,690 in net State revenues in FY 2012-13 by de-appropriating
$1,094,307 of existing budgeted State revenues that are not anticipated to be received by
the City in FY 2012-13 and appropriating $555,617 of new State revenues that are not
included in the Sheriff’s FY 2012- 13 budget that are anticipated to be received by the City;
and
(c) appropriation of $3,458,970 of additional General Fund Reserve funds and $290,674 of
new State Disability Claim Reimbursement funds.
The proposed $4,393,505 would be used to fund requested increases of $3,195,726 in Sheriff’s
overtime and $1,197,779 in Sheriff’s workers compensation. Approval of the requested
$3,195,726 for additional overtime funding requires two-thirds vote of the Board of Supervisors
because the Board of Supervisors rejected appropriation of such overtime expenditures in the
Sheriff’'s FY 2012-13 budget.

FISCAL IMPACTS , Nt o
Table 1 below identifies the proposed sources of funding for the requested $4,393,505
supplemental appropriation.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

574



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10,2013
Table 1: Proposed Sources of Funding
| Sources of Funding Amount Total
Re-appropriations from Sheriff’s Budget
Permanent Salaries . $905,551
Materials and Supplieé 277,000
De-appropriations from Sheriff’s Budget . $1,182,551
De-appropriations of Existing Revenues
Re-entry Pod Boarding ($421,575)
Prisoner Boarding Counties’ (672.732)
Reduced State Revenues to be De—appropriated ($1,094,307)
Appropriations of Proiected Additional Revenues
State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) 472,808
Board Room Working Prisoners | 79,602
Misc. Correction Service Revenue 3.207
"Subtotal Increased State Revenues to be Appropriated $555,617°
Net Revenues De-appropriated & Appropriated ($538,690)
Additional Funding Sources
General Fund Reserve $3,458,970
State Disability Claim Reimbursement 290,674
Subtotal Sources of Additional Funding Required $3,749,644
Total Sources of Funding $4,393,505

As noted in Table 1 above, this General Fund Reserve request of $3 458,970 is 78.7% of the total
requested budgetary shortfall of $4,393,505.

Table 2 below identifies the proposed uses of the requested $4,393,505 of funding for overtime
and workers compensation.

Table 2: Proposed Uses of Funding

Uses of Funding ‘

Sheriff’s Overtime - Uniform Salaries $3,195,726

Sheriff’s Workers Compensaﬁon 1,197,779 _ .
Total Uses of Funding $4,393,505

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

575



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10,2013

Sources of Funding

Permanent Salaries ($905.551)

The Sheriff’s FY 2012-13 budget included $81,318,567 for permanent salaries for both uniform
and miscellaneous staff, temporary salaries, premium pay and holiday pay funded with the City’s
General Fund. Based on the Sheriff’s current projections through June 30, 2013, the Sheriff
anticipates having a surplus in permanent salaries for both uniform and. miscellaneous
employees, but will incur shortfalls in temporary salaries, premium pay, one-time salary payouts
and holiday pay expenditures as summarized in Table 3 below, for a total projected expenditure
of $80,413,016 in FY 2012-13. Overall, the Sheriff’s Office is therefore projecting a net surplus
of $905,551 in salaries in FY 2012-13.

Table 3: Budgeted and Projected General Fund Salaries for the Sheriff in FY 2012-13

Salary Categories FY 2012-13 | FY 2012-13 Projected Difference
Budget Expenditures -
Permanent Salaries $74,677,933 $72,257.430 " $2,420,503
Temporary Salaries, One-Time 1,307,060 2,125,367 (818,307)

Payouts and Holiday Pay

Premium Pay 5,333,574 6,030,219 (696,645)

Total 381,318,567 . $80,413,016 $905,551

Ms. Bree Mawhorter, Chief Financial Officer for the Sheriff’s Department, advises that Premium
Pay, One-Time Salary Payouts and Holiday Pay are required by the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOUSs) entered into by the employee organizations with the City, .such that the
Sheriff is required to pay the projected amounts. Regarding Temporary Salaries, while the
Sheriff has discretion for hiring, Ms. Mawhorter advises that because the Sheriff had five 8108
Senior Legal Process Clerk vacancies, the Sheriff hired several temporary 8108 Senior Legal
Process Clerks while the Sheriff filled the permanent positions. After the permanent positions
were filled, the temporary positions were retained for training purposes, such that the temporary
positions were not eliminated until March 1, 2013. In addition, the Sheriff hired several
Proposition F retired Deputy Sheriffs using Temporary Salaries, which were only recently
eliminated on March 22, 2013.

Materials and Supplies ($277.000)

The Sheriff’s existing FY 2012-13 General Fund budget includes $5,938,435 for materials and
supplies. Based on existing expenditure rates, the Sheriff projects materials and supplies
expenditures totaling $5,661,435, which is $277,000 less than the budgeted FY 2012-13 amount.
Ms. Mawhorter advises that the Department had planned to make year-end one-time purchases -

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

576




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10, 2013

with the remaining funds, such as replacing soiled and torn mattresses, replacing broken chairs
and refreshing technology. However, these purchases will be deferred to FY 2013-14.

Re-Entry Pod Boarding ( $42_l,575)

The Re-Entry Pod Boarding program allows the State to send inmates back to their local
jurisdiction to serve the last 60 days of inmates’ sentences. This program is intended to place”
such inmates into local jurisdiction programs to smooth these inmates re-entry into the
community and potentially reduce recidivism. Under this program, the State pays the City a
negotiated rate per prisoner, per day. The City budgeted $421,575 of revenues in FY 2012-13 for
this program to commence January 1, 2013. However, the State has not yet sent any inmates and

" is not anticipated to send any inmates to San Francisco in FY 2012-13. The requested reduction
of $421,575 -of State revenue reflects this unrealized budgeted revenue.

Prisoner Boarding Counties/State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) g$672,732)

In FY 2012-13, the Sheriff budgeted $700,000 of revenues for this Prisoner Boarding Counties
account, which according to Ms. Mawhorter is actually the State Criminal Alien Assistance
Program (SCAAP). Under SCAAP, the Federal government pays the City a negotiated rate per
day for all illegal aliens housed in San Francisco jails. Due to a change in Controller accounting,
the Sheriff received $13,634 and is projected to receive a total of $27,268, or a projected
shortfall of $672,732 for this account. However, as shown below, the balance of revenues will be
credited under a separate SCAAP account.

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) ($472.808)

As noted above, under the State. Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP), the Federal
government pays the City a negotiated rate per day for all illegal aliens housed in San Francisco
jails. The Sheriff did not budget any revenues under this Program account. Due to a change in
Controller accounting, this Program account is now anticipated to receive a total of $472,808 in
revenues in FY 2012-13.

Board Room Workimzr Prisoners ($79.602)

The Board Room Working Prisoriers Program allows individuals te perform community service
work in lieu of jail time. Individuals must pay a fee to participate in this Program. The Sheriff
budgeted $70,000 for this Program in FY 2012-13 and is now projecting to receive a total of
$149,602, or an additional $79,602 more than budgeted from this revenue source.

Miscellaneous Correction Service Revenue (. $3,207)}

The Sheriff’s Department is required to notify the Federal Social Security Administration when
the Sheriff houses an inmate who receives Social Security. As an incentive for the Sheriff to
comply with this requirement, the Social Security Administration pays the Sheriff a fixed fee per
notification. The Department budgeted $72,000 from these fees and is now projecting to receive
a total of $75,207, or an additional $3,207 more than budgeted from this revenue source.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST °

511



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10, 2013

N

General Fund Reserve ($3.458.970)

The proposed supplemental appropriation would appropriate $3,458,970 from the City’s General
Fund Reserve. As of April 3, 2013, the General Fund Reserve balance was $28,845,655, pending
approval of supplemental appropriations for the Public Defender’s Office and the Department of
Public Health. If the requested Public Defender and Department of Public Health supplemental
appropriations are approved and if . the proposed Sheriff’s Department supplemental
appropriation request is approved, the City’s General Fund Reserve balance would be reduced to
$21,636,878, as shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4: General Fund Reserve Balance

General Fund
Reserve

Available Balance as of April 3, 2013 : $28,845,655
Pending Supplemental Appropriations
Public Defender's Office (File 13-0185) (656,958)*
Department of Public Health (File 13-0283) (3,092,849)*
Sheriff's Department-General Fund portion (File 13-0275) (3,458,970)
Balance if Pending Supplemental Appropriations are
Approved ' $21,636,878
*As recommended by the Budget and Finance Committee, subject

| to full Board of Supervisors approval.

State Disability Claim Reimbursement ( $290.674)

According to Ms. Mawhorter, when a sworn staff member is off work due to a disability, in
accordance with Section 4850 of the California Labor Code, the Sheriff’s Department is required
to pay the salary of this employee until the State makes a final determination of the employee’s
disability status. If the person is determined to be disabled, the State reimburses the Sheriff’s
Department for the salary of the employee while the person could not work, due to the disability.
If the employee is determined by the State to be capable of returning to work, the employee’s
wages are garnished by the Sheriff’s Department until the wages are fully repaid while the
employee was not working. The $290,674 included in the proposed supplemental appropriation
is based on payments made by the Sheriff’s Department to 13 Sheriff employees through March
13, 2013, which the Sheriff anticipates being repaid by the State, or the Sheriff will recapture the
value by garnishing the wages of these employees.

Uses of Funding

QOvertime — Uniform Salaries ($3,195.726)

The Sheriff's FY 2012-13 budget included $3,544,040 for General Fund overtime, a decrease of
$1,570,108 or 30.7% less than the Sheriff’s actual General Fund overtime expenditures of .
$5,114,148 in FY 2011-12, due to reductions taken by the Mayor. Based on the Sheriff’s
projections through June 30, 2013, the Sheriff anticipates expending a total of $6,739,766 in
overtime, a projected shortfall of $3,195,726 or 90.2% more than the amount of $3,544,040
budgeted for overtime salaries in FY 2012-13. The proposed supplemental appropriation would
fund the Sheriff’s projected $3,195,726 overtime shortfall.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

578



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10,2013

According to Ms. Mawhorter, the Sheriff is projected to over-expend its FY 2012-13 overtime
budget due to the requirement to fill Deputy Sheriff positions in the jails on a 24-hour basis with
overtime assignments to existing staff because the: (a) Sheriff had 30-39 vacant sworn positions
in FY 2012-13 due to. retirements and attrition; (b) the Department has not held a new academy
class of Deputy Sheriffs in three years; (c) without new classes, Sheriff can only fill permanent -
vacant Deputy Sheriff positions with lateral hires, which are limited and take approximately six
months to fill plus ,two months of training; (d) State realignment has increased the number of
“special population'” prisoners, which require special housing and transportation needs,

necessitating additional overtime assignments, such as transporting prisoners to San Francisco
General Hospital for treatment; and (¢) mutual aid for Occupy protests, Giants parade, Fleet
Week and the Super Bow! resulted in higher than anticipated overtime.

Workers Compensation ($1.197.779)

As shown in Table 5 below, the Sheriff’s FY 2012-13 budget 1ncluded $3,605,688 for workers
compensation funded by the General Fund, an increase of $120,773 or 3.5% from the Sheriff’s
FY 2011-12 actual expenditures of $3,484, 915 for workers compensation funded by the General
Fund.

Table 5: Workers Combensation General Fund Actual Expenditures for Sheriff from FY

2008-09 Through FY 2011-12 and Budgeted Expenditures for FY 2012-13

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 | FY 2012-13
(Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Budgeted)
Expenditures $2,736,544 $3,244,596 $3,656,416 $3,484,915 $3,605,688

However, based on the Department of Human Resources’ (DHR) projections through June 30,
2013, the Sheriff is anticipated to expend a total of $4,794,956 for workers compensation,
resulting in a projected shortfall of $1,189,268 in workers compensation in FY 2012-13 over the
$3,605,688 budgeted in FY 2012-13. This projected shortfall of $1,189 ;268 is $8 511 less than
the requested amount of $1,197,779 for workers compensation.~ o

According to Ms. Peggy Sugarman, DHR’s Workers Compensation Director, the projected
shortfall in workers compensation is due to several catastrophic and various unanticipated claims
for the Sheriff’s Department that are being paid in the current fiscal year, including one claim for
$530,623. DHR advises that the Sheriff is the only City department that is projected to
significantly over-expend its workers compensation budget in the current fiscal year and that
overall, the City’s General Fund worker compensation claims will be approximately $4.0 million
less than budgeted for FY 2012-13. Ms. Sugarman -advises that DHR is providing a presentation
to management staff in the Sheriff’s Department on April 16, 2013 to address and begin to
reduce future workers compensation claims for the Sheriff’s Department.

! Special population prisoners include gang affiliated members, maximum security, mentally ill or sexual offenders.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

579



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 10, 2013

Budget and Legislative Analyst Recommended Reductions

Based on a review of the Sheriff’s expenditure projections through June 30, 2013, the Budget
and Legislative Analyst recommends (a) increasing the sources of surplus funding from the
Sheriff's existing FY 2012-13 budget from Permanent Salaries by $38,998 and Materials and
Supplies by $50,000, for a total increase of $88,998, and (b) reducing the proposed supplemental
* appropriation for Overtime by $83,556 and Workers Compensation by $8,511, for a total
reduction of $92,067, as shown in Table 6 below.

Table 6: Recommended Reductions

Buc_lget.& Budget &
Legislative ST
. Legislative
Analyst Analvst
Requested- Recommended natys
Recommended
Supplemental | Supplemental .
. . . L. Reductions
\ Appropriation | Appropriation
-Sources of Funding from Sheriff’s -
Budget
Permanent Salaries $905,551 $944,549 $38,998
Materials and Supplies 277,000 327,000 50,000
Sources of Funding from Sheriff’s $1,182,551 '$1,271,549 $88,998
Budget B
. Uses of Funding in Sheriff’s Budget
Overtime - Uniform Salaries $3,195,726 $3,112,170 $83,556
Workers Compensation 1,197.779 1,189.268 8511
Total Uses of Funding ] $4,393,505 $4.301,438 $92,067
Total Recommended Sources and $181,065
Uses Funding

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommendation would reduce the General Fund Reserve
appropriation by $181,065, from $3,458,970 under the proposed ordinance to $3,277,905.

"POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

On August 20, 2012, the then-Interim Sheriff submitted a letter to the Mayor, Clerk of the Board
and Controller indicating that, in conformance with Charter Section 9.115 and Administrative
Code Section 3.14, the Sheriff’s budget for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 as adopted by the
Board of Supervisors, was adequate to meet service levels, with one exception. “That exception
is a possible increase in the jail population, beyond projections, due to State Realignment as well
as increased local bookings and other factors. If the population increases in size and/or
incidences of violence caused by a more dangerous population or percentage of prisoners with
increased mental health needs continues to rise, additional staffing, overtime and operating
expenses may be incurred to open housing and/or put in additional measures to maintain the
safety of all prisoners and staff.”

- Although jail population has not increased in FY 2012-13 due to State realignment, as discussed
above, one of the reasons that the Sheriff is now requesting the subject supplemental

- SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

580



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ) APRIL 10, 2013

appropriation is due to the increasing special needs of the new jail population, which now
requires additional special housing and transportation needs, necessitating additional overtime
assignments, such as transporting prisoners to San Francisco General Hospital for treatment.
However, the primary reason for the additional requested overtime is due to unfilled vacant
positions and the corresponding use of overtime to fill these positions in order to provide the
needed number of Deputy Sheriffs in the City’s jails on a 24-hour basis. '

Given the requested $4,393,505 supplemental appropriation for additional overtime and workers
compensation for the Sheriff’s Department was requested to be funded by $3,458,970 in City
General Fund revenues, or 78.7% of this request, the Sheriff should commence implementing
actions to address reducing overtime and workers compensation claims in the Department, to be
included in the FY 2013-14 Sheriff’s Department budget.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordinance to (a) increase the sources of funding from the Sheriff’s
Permanent Salaries by $38,998 and Materials and Supplies by $50,000, for a total increase of
$88,998 and (b) reduce the proposed supplemental appropriation for Overtime by $83,556
and Workers Compensation by $8,511, for a total reduction of $92,067, with offsetting
savings of $181,065 ($88,998 plus $92,067) to the City’s General Fund Reserve.

2. Approve the supplemental appropriation, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

581



ANALYSIS OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST

DEPARTMENT: SHF DATE: March 25, 2013
S.A.# 06-11 ANALYST: Melissa Whitehouse
AMOUNT REQUESTED:  $ 3,458,970

POSITION S REQUESTED: N/A

FUNDING SOURCE: 1GAAAAAA — General Fund Reserve

SUBJECT: The Sheriff’s Department Supplemental Appropriation request for $3.5 million to
cover revenue shortfalls and expenditure overruns. This request has a $3.5 million General Fund

impact.
BACKGROUND:

Cost Overruns

e The Department projects to end the year with $3.2 million in overspending on overtime.

e This is offset by approximately $0.9 million in permanent salary savings and $0.3 million in
materials and supplies savings.

e Similar to other public safety departments, due to budgetary constraints and the closure of
County Jail 6 in FY 09-10, the Sheriff’s Department has not held a class since 2008. This has
led to higher than projected overtime spending. : "

¢ In addition to staffing, classification issues as a result of Public Safety Realignment have led to
higher than expected overtime.

e The Department also projects to overspend on workers’ compensation by $1.2 million due to
several large unanticipated claims this year.

Revenue Loss ,
e The State has not yet remanded prisoners for the new Reentry Pod, which was budgeted to start
on January 1, 2013. Therefore, the associated revenues are unlikely to be received this fiscal

year.
o The Department is also anticipating a loss of revenue to the State Criminal Alien Assistance

program.

Uses Sources ' ‘
$ (2,013,175) Overtime $ 3,458,970 General Fund Reserve
$ (1,197,779) Workers Compensation

$ (248,016) Revenue loss

$ (3,458,970) Total Uses " $ 3,458,970 Total Sources

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

FISCAL IMPACT: This request has a $3.5 million impact to the General Fund.

582



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR EDWIN M. LEE

SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR .
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: (uuMayor Edwin M. Lee=<%.
RE: Appropriating surplus revenues and expenditures and general fund
reserve to support shortfalls in the Sheriff's Department for Fiscal Year
2012-2013
DATE: March 26, 2013

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the ordinance appropriating
$3,749,644 in the Sheriff's Department. This ordinance appropriates $3,458,970 from
General Reserve and $290,674 from State Disability Claim Reimbursement in the
amount of $1,197,779 for worker's compensation expense, $3,195,726 for overtime
expenditures, and $538,690 for reduction of revenues. This ordinance includes revenue
de-appropriation of $538,690 for reduction of State revenues and expenditure de-
appropriation of $1,182,551 for permanent salaries and materials and supplies in order
to support the Sheriff's Department projected expenditures. As required per Ordinance
194-11, this ordinance requires a two-thirds vote of all members of the Board of

Supervisors for approval for $3,195,726 of this request.
| request that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee.

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105.

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLE"IT PLACE, Room 200

SAN FRANCISCO, C NIA 94102-4681 -
TELEPHONE: AS@R 554-6141 : l% DY 5/ /



584



SHF FY 12-13 Supplemental

[3027S

585



$5,000,000
$4,500,000
$4,000,000
$3,500,000
$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

5-

\\\

Expenditure Summary

\

\

m Revenue Shortfall
B Worker's Comp

H Overtime

586



- Qvertime

Reason

Detail

Retirements & Resignations

FY 11-12 - 27 FTE, 3.1%
FY12-13- 16 FTE, 1.9%

New Hires

FY 11-12 - OFTE
FY 12-13- 16 FTE
Leave FY 11-12 - Avg. per month 40 FTE, 5%

FY 12-13 - Avg. per month-51 FTE, 6%

Lengthy Hiring Process

6 months for academy-trained lateral,
12 months new recruit

Training Requirements

2 months for academy-trained _mﬁm_..m_‘
8 months new recruit

Special Population Housing

13.0% of population in special housing
12.7% in Administrative Segregation

Care of Mentally Il

11 % of population is in psychiatric housing
33% of prisoners receive psychiatric care

_/\_Ecm_ Aid

Occupy, Giants, Fleet Week, and the Super Bowl

587



“Mentally Ill

Population with increasing mental iliness requires additional

resources

72,000
70,000
68,000
66,000
64,000
62,000
60,000
58,000
56,000

54,000 -+

52,000

Hours of Psychiatric Care

69,347

58,515

2009

¢ Safety Cell Placements
« Movement
* Hospital Runs

588



Classification Factor

Due to classification factor, system wide vacancy
is less than one percent.

Vacancy
Total Beds 1988
CJ #2 - F (In-Take) 40
CJ#2- D Pod (Closed) 56
CJ#3-Post 11 (Closed) 64
CJ #4 - K Block (Closed) 54
Classification Factor (8.0%) 159
Average Population 1550

Available Beds 65

- 589



Special Housing needs :3_: SHF ability to consolidate

Special Housing

prisoner housing

County Jail #5 Housing Breakdown
Pod Designation Bed Count Onncum.ma Beds|Vacant Beds
1A Workers 48 34 14
1B B: AdSeg Lock-up / T: Discipline 48 37 11
2A COVER : 48 33 15
2B RSVP 48 46 2
3A B: AdSeg Lock-up / T: Psych 48 27 21
38 AdSeg Lock-up 48 40 8
4A Roads to Recovery 48 47 1
4B Psy. Sheltered Living 48 42 6
5A Keys to Change 48 45 3
|58 Intake 418 41 7
6A 5 _A_m<m Norteno 48 35 13
6B 5 Keys Sureno 48 38 10
7A 5 Keys Norteno 48 37 11
7B 5 Keys Sureno 48 36 12
8A 5 Keys Norteno 48 34 14
8B 5 Keys Sureno 48 35 13
Total 768 607 161

590



$5,000,000
$4,500,000
$4,000,000
$3,500,000
$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000

$500,000

-

W General Fund Appropriation

& Materials and Supplies

h | State Disability

MW Permanent Salaries

591



Department Action

Defer non-sworn hiring - S906K

Reduce Materials and Supplies spending - $277K
Make operational changes - S75K

Consolidate Prisoner Housing — S60K

Accelerate hiring of eight lateral deputies

592



_”<..Hw-§ Preview

Hold >nmo_m3< class of 20-30 am_uc:m@ November 2013

Prioritize allocation of sworn staff to Custody and Field
Service posts

Hire permanent civilian FTE to replace as-needed sworn
staff performing civilian duties

Budget permanent salaries and overtime to reflect
hiring timeline
Improve internal overtime controls

593



594



